Carolyn Rodrigues-Birkett, Minister of Foreign Affairs, Foreign Trade and 

International Co-operation of the Republic of Guyana, at 9:00a.m. on 

September 6, 2011. 

It is funded under the Grant Aid Scheme of the Government of Japan and the 

amount of the grant is three hundred and two million Japanese Yen 

(\302,000,000), the current equivalent of approximately three million, eight 

hundred and eighty thousand United States dollars (US$ 3,880,000).  

Through this project, rehabilitation will be carried out at 4 intake structures, 

namely Ann’s Grove, Hope, Annandale and Nancy; as well as at 2 relief 

sluices – Maduni and Sarah Johanna. In addition to this, the project will also 

provide technical assistance for quality and execution management, as well